Service Manual
Integrated Stereo Amplifiers

- 430A/410A

HSCOTT.

- The Name to listen to.




CONTENTS

Specifications ..........0000en... et 3
Block Diagram .......ocveveiiiiniinrnarernanns 4
Circuit Description . .....oveveneinenrennnronnnnn 5
Adjustment ... ...ttt et e 6
Schematic Diagram ..... ereear e e e 7
Parts Location Diagram - -« . v oveiviiianaennnn. 9
Exploded View ............iiiiiiiiininnnnnnns 10
Replacement Parts List .. ...ovvuviiiiinsnnninnsan 12

CAUTION NOTICE

The following safety precautions must be followed to assure

continued reliability and safety against fire and shock hazard:

1. Replacement parts used during servicing of this appliance
must have identical characteristics as those offered and
recommended by H. H. Scott, Inc.

2. A dielectric test is to be performed on each appliance
following the re-assembly and before returning the unit to
the custmer.

3. The dielectric test to be performed on H. H. Scott, Inc.
electric components serviced in the United States and
Canada for use in these countries shall consist of not less
than the following: * '

1) A dielectirc tester designed to supply not less than 1100
volts at 60Hz and employing leakage current indicator(s),
is to be used.

2) The tester is to be connected per the instructions
enclosed with the instrument, or as follows:

a. The tester is connected to the power line receptacle
and the power switch is turned on.

b. Sufficient time is allowed for the tester supply to
stabilize and then the output voltage is adjusted for
1080V.

c. Leads of the tester, usually marked GND and HV,
are connected between chassis ground and both
blades of the male plug of the power cord.

d. Switch tester to “‘test” and observe leakage indicator.
Leakage current must not exceed 0.5mA.

* Dielectric tests made by service personnel in countries other
than USA and Canada must use test equipment and procedures
specified by the safety agency serving that country.



SPECIFICATIONS 430A (410A)

Minimum Continuous RMS Qutput Power per
channel, both channels driven into 8 Ohms from
20 Hz - 20 kHz with no more than rated THD
45 watts (30 watts)
Total Harmonic Distortion [78 IHF rated, at 20 Hz — 20 kHz]
0.08% (0.1%)
Intermodulation Distortion [at rated output, 60:7000Hz; 4:1]
0.08% (0.1%)
Frequency Response [at 1 watt output, +1dB]
20 Hz to 20 kHz
Power Bandwidth [at —3dB]
10 Hz to 30 kHz (15 Hz to 30 kHz)
Damping Factor [at 1 kHz, for 8 Ohm load]
> 40
Input Sensidvity [for rated output]
Phono: 2.5mV
Aux, Tuner: 150mV
Tape 1 and 2: 150mV
Tape 2 DIN Input: 150mV
Maximum Input Voltage
Phono: 150mV
Aux, Tuner: 10V
Tape 1 and 2: 10V
‘Tape 2 DIN Input: 10V
Signal-to-Noise Ratio [shorted input, IHF A network]
Phono, Ref. 10mV: 85dB
Aux, Tuner: 90dB
Tape 1 and 2: 90dB
Tape 2 DIN input: 90dB
Tone Control Range
Bass (100 Hz): +10dB
Treble (10 kHz): +10dB
Loudness Contour [Volume Control set to —30dB]
100 Hz: +7dB
10 kHz: +3.5dB

Crosstalk
1kHz: 75dB

Channel Balance [ maximum Volume Control]
0.5dB (0.7dB)

RIAA Tolerance [78 RIAA rated, 20 Hz to 20 kHz]
+0.7dB

Channel Separation [78 IHF rated]
Phono (1 kHz): 60dB (55dB)
Aux, Tuner, Accessory Input, Tape 1 and 2,
Tape 2 DIN Input (1 kHz): 60dB

Tape Recording Output Level [at rated input sensitivity level]
Tape 1 Rec: 150mV
Tape 2 Rec: 150mV
Tape 2 DIN Output: 30mV

AC Power Requirement®
220V 50Hz

Power Consumption
370W (250W)

Dimensions .
17-3/4"W, 5-1/4"'H, 11-3/4"'D (17-3/4", 5-1/4"', 8-1/2"")
430W, 132H, 300D (430, 132, 217) mm

Net Weight
18.9 lIbs (15.5 lbs)
8.5 kg (7.0 kgs)

* AC Power:

Units for Great Britain: 240V, 50Hz
Units for USA and Canada: 120V, 60Hz
Class 2, double isolation system employed



BLOCK DIAGRAM

TAPE MONITOR
Fe===9

POWER
METER

PLAY © : !
TAPE 1 1= 15 TAPE COPY ﬁloJ " O ' BAL. LOUD. VOL. POWER
REC
© AMPLIFIER

,wlom 2

TO PHONO
AMP

SELECTOR

-B llll_l_ * -8
INPUT +B

FUSE PWR SW

AC
220V

POWER SUPPLY

RIGHT C HANNEL

SAME AS LEFT CHANNEL

I/

SPEAKER
SELECTOR

——Y

SPKR

PHONES

y

$

SPKR

POWER
METER



CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

Design Philosophy on 430A and 410A

When using a high gain wide band open loop operational
amplifiers, it is possible to design a passive network
providing a negative feedback to control the amplifier gain
and frequency response. In fact it makes easy the
reproduction and repititivity of the wanted results.

We can define the gain of such an amplifier as follows.

zf

M‘V
Zin
o0——ANW— “or
Vin AMP ouT
I +
1) Vo=-Vin: Z.f (Inverting Amp.)
Zin
2) Rin= Zjn
+
vin Qe y—————0 OuT
Rin
AN
Zf
Zy
. Z¢ .
3) Vo=Vin-1+ Z1 (Non Inverting)

Zino - Gopenloop

Zine = Rin //
e n G closedloop

Where Ry, is the input load resistor.  Zip is the open loop
input impedance multiplied by open loop gain divided by
closed loop gain.

Example: If open loop gain is 10,000 (i.e) 80dB) and the
closed loop gain is 100 (i.e 40dB). For an
amplifier having Zinp = 10K ohm, the
equivalent Zin¢ = Rin # 1000K ohm.

Phono Equalizer: The phono non inverting amplifier

equalizer consists of an operational amplifier with a feedback
network to fullfil the RIAA equalizing requirements.

Zf = R8 /| X¢6 + R1o # Xc8
Z1 =Ry + Xc12

1 a 1
2rf.c ~ 6.28 f-c

where X; =

f = frequency
¢ = capacitance in Farads
R = Resistance in Ohms

The 2bove network provides a gain of 60 at 1kHz and a gain
variation as function to the value of Zf and Z1 at any given
frequency. For example at 100Hz the gain is 265 or
+12.9dB referred to 1kHz gain, at 10kHz gain is about 13
or -13.7dB referred to 1kHz gain.

+Vee

RIAA EQ
NETWORK

& PHONOINRCH 7 C4 -
[PHONO AMPLIFIER USING OP AMP]

© Premain Amplifier

The premain amplifier is an operational amplifier built by
discrete components. It is directly coupled to the load (i.e
speakers). The high gain open loop is provided by the dual
differential amplifiers and the boostrap capacitor. The
complementary output drivers/buffers provide a symmetrical
output drive.

The amplifier is controlled by multiple feedback networks:
DC feedback (R93 + R95) on one channel (R94 + R96) on
the other are directly coupled between output and negative
input. The effect of the DC feedback is for longterm
stability and unity DC gain. The effect of this feedback is

‘minor at frequencies over 5Hz. The multpole AC

feedback network (with the bass and treble potentiometers
incorporated) provides a constant gain with no effective

gain variations of tone potentiometers. At 100Hz the bass
potentiometer allows gain control of +10dB. At 10,000Hz
the treble potentiometer allows gain control of +10dB.

The amplifier has a current limit network that limits
excessive current loading. A fuse is provided to prevent
damage to speakers if the amplifier fails.

Tone Control

The tone control is a negative feedback type which uses the
power amplifier stage as the active element. Thatis, the
gain of the power amplifier stage is controlled by the tone
controls circuitry. At 1kHz, the position of the tone
controls has little effect on the gain, as C53 impedance is
high, removing VR2 from the circuit, and C1, C3
impedance is low, effectively short circuiting VR1.

Bass Control: As the frequency decreases below [ kHz,
the impedance of C1 and C3 increases proportionitely.
Thus at very low frequencies, the gain is mainly det ermined
by the position of the bass control VR1. Rotating VRI
toward R3 will boost the low frequencies, while turning it
towards C4 will cut the bass.

Treble Control: At high frequencies, as at 1kHz, WV R1 is
effectively short circuited. At these frequencies, h owever
C53 and C55 impdeance decreases, so that VR2 be comes the
the main control of the amplifier gain. Rotating V" R2
towards C53 cuts the treble response.



IN

POWER
AMPLIFIER

O out

R3

Power Amplifier

This circuit is an OCL, pure complementary amplifier. The
input stage consists of two differential amplifiers (Ql and
Q3/QS). The first differential amplifier (Q1) is a matched
transistor pair in one package providing excellent common
mode rejection and low DC offset. Q5 acts as the voltage
amplifier providing voltage swing to nearly full plus and
minus supply. Current gain is then provided by the fully
complementary Darlington pairs of Q7 and Q1 (Power
transistor) for the positive swing, Q9 and Q3 (Power
transistor) for the negative swing. The output stage bias is
set by the double diode D1 and RV1. As previously
described, amplifier gain is set by tone control circuitry.
The driver and output stage is protected from short circuit
and overload by transistors Q11 and Q13, which short out
the driving signal when current through the output transistor
reaches an excessive level.

ADJUSTMENT

Equipment Required

Audio signal generator

DC voltmeter

Speaker load resistors, 8 Ohms, 100W
Digital voltmeter

The following adjustments are the same for both left and
right channels.

Bias Adjustment

1) Connect 8 Ohm resistors to the speaker “A’ terminals,
and set the Speaker Mode switch to “A" position.

2) Tum the Volume control fully counter-clockwise.

FEEDBACK

ar

AW
AA
[«]
?

Power Supply

The main power supply consists of a full wave bridge
rectifier and two 6800pF capacitors. The B+ and B-
regulators (zeners, D31 & D32) supply stabilized voltage
for the low level circuitry.

Unwanted transients are eliminated by circuitry consisting
of Q16 which performs a muting function when the unit is
switched ON or OFF.

The base bias of Q16 is given by two different circuits; one
normal positive line voltage circuit having a large time
constant, and another negative supply voltage circuit having
a small time constant (C63/R84). At turn on, the negative
voltage is immediately supplied to the base of Q16 because
of its smaller time constant, and this makes Q16 cut off.
Then C61 is gradually charged up by the normal positive
power line voltage and when the charged level is reached to
a proper level, the power line switching transistor Q15 is
turned on and supplies the power to the differential
amplifiers. At turn off, the negative base supply voltage
to the Q16 is immediately decreased to zero because of its
small time constant, then the base bias is supplied from the
positive power line voltage only, and Q16 is turned on
immediately, resulting in shorting the Q15 base to the
ground and eliminating the supply for the differential
amplifiers, stoping amplifier operation immediately.

3) Turn RV1 fully counter-clockwise.

4) Set digital voltmeter to most sensitive voltage range.
Connect probes across TP1 and TP2 (Voltmeter b ias test
point, L channel).

Turn unit on. Let it idle for 10 seconds.
Adjust RV1 for 40mV across the resistors.

5) Perform the same procedure for the right channel, except
measure voltage across TP 3 and TP4 (Voltmeter bias
test point, R channel).

Adjustment is made with RV2.

6) Leave the amplifier on for about 30 minutes, then
recheck measurement. A tolerance of +25% is
acceptable. Readjust if necessary.



L TWHO =M "'WHO NI 34V S3aNTVA S,HOLSISIH
‘avdvd 001d=d ‘g3L0N ISIMEIHLO $S3INN 37 NI 3HV $2NTVA S.HOLIOVAVD 310N

3INOHd 3
ovaH || Ao—y Zilvd
e oz Was \
2za oz - - - - - 1T 507 2
_ . X026¢£04718d
1vwgie evtwNl  NZ2 o ¢ -
241 147 v 180 vey o.u- m\NN 26-W9
s 4 €99 H "I
O r LW 8ryoNI 020 _ —
AROSY 10 MG g Y 4
o6y | 9 Hozz NE'I '
o | v P L= &
29~&9-(132 - 0028) asigy [+ ol - AL
Aozz k990 ¥ 70 @ N\.wv.. HEALS
ozl oivs 9l |O9NI ov + dOOZ} =, 05
8643 Z6ATH [ NNM 3510y 89~ 3uzs NM_ I
M o]
avvoNi| 8obeN| | ooni | we't Amosy | o ¥ 1eg .m,,o.o@”I o +
ozdy 81y |pzqg | 8lH 26-WS toz8| 4 951 pozs O amt) o 351Qy’0372ay
Avy—e b r Ivel ¥d ¥coo | Vozz S o19] [ ONOHd ;
mwm mmu el vmwm 91/05 _ [y | +H EEL 1,010 i —G a OSNL ‘8rPPNL
ik 859 e z5-W9 | M1 [evvoni + T sspoig
BUENI| BrRENI — D—C o 1
6Qy Lad { [ H3NnL
N FARZY) 9'S z8 6T
MO WLZ zia 824 ovd ved D Bl "
_ By ey o010 %0 ' .« 5 ¥ “@
AN
dol
P9 01 ¥OT 920 [ xny ! :
svvvn| o0go ] 's D—C 1 Z901VST vO'ED
oy 1z o 05/t 98v2052 [4e}fe]
L4 oge ¥ 2089 L ! $101SI5URL| JAAMO,
ogl  8v¥| Zau¥uzziesy T W 1SUBLL d
v10 28y i AR - P
mer I as, Wzz - + '
g .wwmwx C 3 og1 r v 6y | 7
B BRI 38 ThsS e | ezl e .
oss & v X ALs 1%, s3433 9y 1
sa1| ess Tvvd [0l srvont | X E0o ¥
09 ] °d ﬂ 8v> wez
0~ 34 23 ocy H LGGONY | N
1 | Zivy S ="
) mzst me/l
) S5y e Ly - . Jivap o
' 1 80 vo¥  2bd , & -— ’
b2 L] woes
r~——-— S'is v = o ' g
[ i Zivy 9'g m~mmx N6'E 0 $306g 5891082 (9ID'SLD
! tia L2y €84 2 vy 0ZLYST | PLD'ELD
| _ 6d o — @A O) BIELOSZ  |Z1D'L1D
£0 $ ol [ e o3y a5
LA -89 w_am —aidgor €0 Tooh Dad A B! lir
Sty BvveNI| 620 r 9 7 v YEE 2z 34vL
Ay !
65d 17 C | 42 e — —E)—¢) ¥ _a
»2 e men oy | ose x 089 123 1 ] AVd
v L s0s1 LS. Azz § 124
Gou + ired sedm & n_ 1 v6LVST
wz | oot e o¢ T ez 's ’
wz nsz Foa! f Lo e | 22 G u 1951082 80°LD
% . 6va gnnu AL M_\B_ 1] EY o3y
10t | 955 s NI .ANH\V_ £0 Tupd $yzz Ty 1
s L T L S e
10 <78 L4100 Wb 8
! I v »-o ¢ | E—| 11 Wl .
! { 6a D) MELAZ iz mu,wmw v mmmﬂzmﬂ O—E A G8810ST__| 90'SO
; ! L0 fui s 18 { .
sy |+ L——- AN X )
X029¢€0J.1Sd . 0 [ .
- H (0'd)Z901 VS2Z (y'o)gIgiosz Qhwn_umu [¢] gbmw_ouwm :
r'so 21'io 820 v'e , .
(¥'01S89IDSZ (d'01g8913S2 (e} 58910SC v0’c0
(0'd19ep2ST  (4'DIOZLVSZ (H'DIVEIVSZ (SISE8IIST (FEELYSZ Pt M ____X0J980MSSd _ X002202Zsd [
X026008VYSd zo vi‘€10 or'eo 9'so z'1o
86Lvsz | D10

YOoEy :WVHOVIG DIIVINTHOS



‘WHO M=) ‘WHO NI 34V SINTYA S.HOLSISIY
'avy V4 001d=d ‘g3.LON ISIMEIHLO SSTINN 31 NI 3HY SINTVA S.HOLIOVAYD 310N N

2ivy
O—A LAY
] ) /&/,
oLe
K] - - - - . 90zdS
] 51
%2’z 4
vay %%z — I
£90 _
Al 8tbeN 020
¥
Mmmb_ al/ ) &
o2z ot & 7 e -
e st 890 wozz{ {uet f sl
== _ ﬁmwn -@ - | Cogs 25108 | claz iy f.ao_ a.unwg v.oo_g HE-ALS
oz} o [a . Joont ¥ 2ea woors LF¥ |20 | l2¥ ..
gend zeuFs| 70 lzzg ['EY) r ' 0%/ B
093 'EN :m_mmmz o] Joss doze zoo; _ A
PoN " X |
PGy, %20 | o wv&m Y i < M B p 351aY038L0Y
v 9| of e . 9)—(2 Fl ;
bbby g cas | - /022 096 os/t T 3 ONOHd | 08N} ‘BrovNL
%81 Ne'Z e
zey o8y Muw. = £ Oa 1 s2poiq
M) 8PN .4 i
e Ju DG |
1
s 3 0) [ ¥INNL e S w
ISSONY = " __ 7 8
¢ n o5/ D ¥ 1
- = wof $or0 62 11 xny Zoiivsz | ¥OEO
FA &7 & 1 £15298¢
me b 52, HES 05/
v .ﬁ Zv| | poy R4
94) Hovd ¥
»z ] ool n
g o ne'e vy I
sz4, 2993 %ol (00! f
gdt I e I | S¥3S 9y
- 03T LSSONY in
! m._L © P i
1 ! ) S L .AGHG‘ m
L——— ]
_———- & [MOo6E
N (3] ] §89108Z 910’510
\ _ HHmmw. Hose 0zZLVSZ  [$IDEID
i 3 . BIELOSZ  |ZID'LLD
' 7 ZxaviuNt @O
Loy _£9) n_omm sia e o .
zzoL _||A“I ) A
81 133 193 T 1 z_NzN 2 3dvi
6€0" e S sz/ | {uee ce 08 R -
® ivare 23 o 7w €10 os1 ¥ O dun il T [ Wd
il &4 nnmvx l GvO £981 sy tAdg S63 ,fbmz T @ Q 1 LLLVST
’ oxos wmz | oot - Mzt L f5gq, w2z NZ'T T 6051382
£HA m.%m Sou wee | N %M | eea Lme- |, e6¥ 1aa | 21d 5200 M "
012 S%/; 198 ALS 10 w2z p— 2
40096 oge by 05 oot oy '
SSOT@E| S8 1ds | isu o9 | zzod argeh r_nm_ 20 Tieo st "~ ~
xN.% wee| TR 8€2 +J 3atau] ($2¥ ) EY O | 24vi
: 1 YT ie - SrLYN! a @ )
= Rl 30, |10 § v rna 58I | 80'50
P " ; & e H.Q_v Inz/s ww\wnuv v aM.vams | )G 3 ) s
MOMNL. ! 0 253 waIE 14 ] £ _ _ &w
. _T—C
X029£0215d b b
- a'‘ozolvsz {4'D)BI£10ST  (¥'DI6OS1IST (¥'DIG891IST
[ &1 2I'o 8'L0 v'€0 (S'oSEoSZT  (8'DISENISZ
(XOILL§2IST  (H'OIOZLVSZ (MDILLIVSZ (SUISREIOSZ (9'3)B6LVSZ 10 4 ____X0J0980MSSd | | X02220ZZSd
X026008vsd z'10 »I'€10 0l°6d 9°'¢0 z' 10

[_86ysz | Z0n0]

VOLY IAVHOVIA JILVINGHOS



PARTS LOCATION DIAGRAM 430A/410A

.....................................................................................................................
...............

A - R e e e £ arra e

0

X035008VSd
ayvogd NIVHW

L.LODOSH

m
[ S
&~
>
b

i
i

FL 315mAT

(R =ppn———— P

in
J

{ LR

: "“"i's's'viéiéi:b’i —— T
El . '.—

3 )5

— =

-

JLLOOSH

< 0UVD8_NOVF

! @SCOTT - SW BOARD

ESCOTT
e 11 12 BUARD

e Gt T ey ey s e

e e AR, .. ————— .- - i ' - - =y e iy s t =¥
- - A D e b Lo PSP R g e e oL A S S S PO P s St S S U

E--.-.-

PSAB005COX, Main P.C. Board PSTC036COX, Tone

PSZ7022C0OX, Jacks

PSSW086COX, Switch

(]

LED. BOARD

N4

PSLD039COX, LED (430A Only)

PSSW088COX, Switch



0

-—

YOEY :M3IA d3d01dX3



Lt

2+1-5g8

¥l

VYOI :M3IIA d3dOT1dX3



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST:430A

EXPLODED —nm-_mm:——l PART OOOE STOCK NO. ]

ASSEMBLY |ELEC. F)LEMFENTS [AARIBAESCY)

g REMARKS PART CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. Sggn
! ACACN3SFER AC_CORD ASSY g1

2 APSI DOICAA P.W.ROARD ASSY

3 APSSWOBBAA P.HJ.ANARD ASSY.

4 ADS 430 A%E] P .W.B08RD ASSY,

s CEAGOYOALX ELYT, CAPACITOR IMED 5OV K1 L2 :

s CNST103%AN niL PaAPER cae, 3 e :

7 G43DA%E402 HIRES K|T ; 2 1
8 TA1062XAN TRANSTSTOR 2581062  P,Q-RANK 3 ‘a4 ' i

2 QTC2486XAN TRANSISTOR 25C2486 P ,Q-RANK Q1 .02 ‘ : 2
10 RG2ANJ 2718 M-0X1DE FILM R, 24 270 pHM 5% 1 R2 5 ‘ 2
1 SR 2041077 ROTARY SWITCH k2 : : )
12 1PBB3ISO01Y PWR, TRANS F ORMER 11 ‘ 1
13 VM2 TONB0O4 BUSHING aca) 5

1 VX432V1002 C-COvER TR T 2
15 YHF 1P 20012 FUSE HOLDER FHL

16 ¥450350167 NNE_ JACK g3 : i 5 1
1 YTD015002u TERMINAL e ‘ ; 1
18 YT5045007U ' TERMINAL m 2 ? 2
19 ZFRO162014 FUSE 1 B 1
2 ZFBO321014A FUSE 4 | 1
2 ZFRQ40203A FUSE 2 F3 F5 e 4
2 ZMD20 50K 01 METER 78ATOR M1 Mz : :

2 7PA148103U Lamp ket ey 5 2
EXPLODED PART m PART CODE STOCK NO.

ASSEMBLY |MECH. ELEMENTS |ASRIRAFSCI?

£ | REMARKS PART CODE | PART,STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED viEW No. | 2TT
! aM&30a¥+0] ESCUTCHEON ASSY @ : \
2 BN uTr 3. BS-NEI, THIN-TYPE 24 :

3 RP 305 50NR PAN HEAD RIVET 28-1 'p28-2

4 RRU2455XA ) THIN HD RIVET |2.4 X 5.5 ALMINUM 21-1 #2]-

5 BSPBIQO0ANN IND HEAD SCREW |[#}AIT, M3 X 8  S-NI B25-1 fst-z

6 RSPR5O1OND RIND HEAD SCREW |{+}BITs M5 X 10 _S-BLACK h17-1_ B17-2 B17-3 §517-4 4
7 BSPC3COANT ICEMS SCREW +1BIT, M3 X 6 S=INCR 15-1_B15-2 Ble-1 ?1“"‘ L9
8 Ble-1 Ble-s ‘Ble-5 Ble-s

9 l6-7 B16-8 | ;

0 BSPCI010N7 CEMS SCREW (#3817, M3 X [0 S-INCR szs—l_gaz@—z B26-3 B26-4 4
n 35PP3D10NP PAN HEAD SCREW [t#)BIT, M3 X 10 PLASTHC B23 : 1
12 ATPL300ARA NATL TAP SCREW [(+18IT, M3 X 8  §-BLACK A12-1 B12-2 12-1 fBlZ-l' 4
1 RTPPIN0RAG PAN TAP SCREW _ [(+]1BIT, M3 X &  S-BLACK B13-1 ?513-2 fa's—z fnn—a _L]J
u 13-5 8136 ?313-7 fBlh-l

15 14-2 fau—a ?m:.-a :

16 ATPS3008TZ FLAT TAP SCREW |(#)B[T, M3 X B  S—JNCR (TAP T[TE) PBls-1 I 3
7 BTPH3008RB BRAS. TAP SCREW |(+1BIT, M3 X 8  §S-8LACK B9-1 2
" BTPWIOORAS _ [BRAS, TAP SCREW 22 _1
1 BTPW300ARYZ RAS, TAP SCREW [{+)BIT. M3 X 8 S-INCR 1-1~L§55-1~ 2
» | 29-1 B29-2 ip3-I~8 Me-1




EXPLODED PART NAME PART GODE s'rocx_m|

ASSEMBLY |MeECH, FILEMENTS |AARIBAFSCL 2

{| REMARKS PART CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. g;rgp
! =2 Be-2 864 fﬂe-s
2 6= n-7  pa-a §a1-1
3 El—l
4 BYPW3IN1NAZ RRAS, TAP SCREW[(+)81T, M3 X 10 S-ZNCR =1 _Bl1-2 iAl11-3 §511-4
5 pa-1  Bg-2 ?aﬂ—a ?B_B-b

5 -5 ag-g

7 RTPWININAZ ARAS, TA® SCREWI!(+1RIT, M3 X 10 S-ZNCR Blo-1 Blo-2 eloii_am-s 4
8 AWM30A08SN FLAT |, WASHER |FLAT | ARGE, 3 M/M S-N] R0 330 ;

i AWY30 TO5SN FLAT L. WASHER |FLAT LARGE, 3 M/N §-NI B27-1 §927-2 827-3 B27-4 4
10 h31-1 p3t-z :
i BW450C085R FLAT L. WASHER |FLAT LARGE, 5 M/M S-BLACK Rlo-1 Bl9-2 819-3 B819-6 4
12 MB9T2S ENKT REAR PANEL i 1
13 MR9725L007 FRONT PANEL 2 1
" MC37152002 RRACKE T 1 -2 2
15 MCB6SSL002 rHASS]S 3 1
16 ML 33155001 TERMINAL 18 i

7 ML7655L002 SHIELD L7 1
18 MN276XAD20 KNNA 16-1  i14-2 ‘143 3
19 MN3IT6AAOT9 KNDB RS 12-1 flz-z : : 2
20 MNIB6XAND G KNNR 13 : 1
21 M59865L004 ROTTOM PLATE 10 1
22 MU653AX001 MEAT S TNK -1 8-2 8-3

3 MURS2S] NDA SIDE BRACKET R s : 1
EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE STOCK NO.

ASSEMBLY |MECH, FI EMENTS AARIRAFRSCL 2

1| REMARKS PART CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 301,
1 MURTSAONOL HEAT S ]NK 14 . ,

2 MUBITSXNP] COVER o 1
3 MVL 635GFOL SER.ND. PLATE 11

4 VA532 aWN01 LAMP_HOUSE 20-1  20-2 2
5 VE177FRO0L lBUSHING 58 1
6 VMLASRXND3 HOI DER 21-1  21-2 :

7 VMZA0E RO F gor 15-1 l19-2  19-3 1 9-4 4
8 YNZ205%001 PO KNOB 6 E : \
° VN3605X001 XNDA 15-1  15-2  15-3  15-4 o
10 v$227%ANNY SHEFT 7-1 27-2  i27-3  27-4 9
'] VS325VNOOL BARRIER 24 : 1
12 VS 41 TNNNO3 CLAMPER. 23 1
13 VVL3116E54 FUSF LABEL P2 !
EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE STOCK NO. —I

ASSEMBLY |pSCUTCHENN ASSY [AM43nav«0]

i| REMARKS PART CODE | PART. STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. ggs‘{n
! ME9TEAAING ESCUTCHEON n ' 1
2 V¢1325 %004 BusH L EvER ic=1  ic-» 2
3 YK132 X007 AUSH iD-1  ‘1p-=2

¢ VK 1335X001 AUSH POWER LE |
5 K1655 X004 METER FRAME 1A-1 18- ?

6 ] ]
7 :

13



14

EXSLODED —“"FART NAME PART CO0E STOCK NO.

ASSEMBLY |[p ,wW.ROARD ASSY, APSABDQSED

§| REMARKS | ARt CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART_NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 30 ¥
! CCFB121KO0T ERAMIC CAP, 120PF 50y -1, +13F SL K13 ir.x-',

2 CCER221KOT CERAMIC CAP 2209 S0y -10. +10% S1 k1 o i
3 CCGR1OONOT ERAMIC CAP, SL 10PF S0y -0,5, #0,5PE k25 iza 29 ::cao 4
4 CCGBA2OKOT CERAMIC CAP, 82vF S0y =10, #10% SL[c19 ?czo : ' 2
5 CEAB221ALX ELYT, CAPACITOR Z20MF0__ 6.3Y fst  cs2 2
6 CEADIOONLX ELYT, CAPACITOR s tsa

7 AD221 ALX ELYT, CAPACITOR 2200ED 16v o7 cen 2
8 CEAE4TOALX FLYT. CAPACITOR 4TPED 25V Cez )
9 CEAF4TOALX ELYT. CAPACITOR 47¥ED asv €331 ‘t34 2
10 CEAGLO1ALX ELYT. CAPACITOR 100¥FD SOy cer 1
1 CFQ1GB2202 ELYT, CAPACITOR ces  coe
12 CEVC101ALX ELYT, CAPACITOR Y ?caa 2
13 CEVC4TOALX ELYT. CAPACITOR c1l ic12 2
1 CEVN100ALX ELYT. CAPACITOR cs9 ?ceo _ 2
15 CEVESRTALX ELYT, CAPACITOR a3 ?cu. 45 s 4
16 CEVGO10ALX FLYT. CAPACITOR 1o 17 icis g3 8
17 ka1 32 s i

18 CEVGLOOALX ELYT, CAPACITOR 21 leap 2
\ad EVG2R 2ALX ELYT. CAPACITOR C63 1
20 CKDELN3PEM rEraMIC CAP, 0,01MFD 500V -0, ¢102%3 E K64

2 CKFR223IFT CERAMIC CAP, 0.022MFD SOV -20, +B0% ¢ £39  ite0 gl 4
L CKEB4TAZET CERAMIC CAP, 0.047MFD S0y -20, +63% F  CTL (T2

23 CKGR561KAT ERAMIC CAP, 5609€ soy =10, #1053 8 E70 1
EXPLODED PART NAME '[ PART CODE STOCK NO.

ASSEMBLY |p.W.AQARN ASSY. |APSABOOSED

}| REMARKS PART CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | ST
1 CQMB122JEH MYLAR CAPACITQR| 1200PF soy -5, 5% 7 €8 2
2 MB392JEH MYLAR CAPACITOR| _ 3900PF 50y -5, +5% ics 6

3 CQMB4TIKTH MYLAR CAPACITOR| 0.047MED SOV =10, +19% £ss___ itse

4 MB562KTH MYLAR CAPACITOR|  5600PF SQV =10, +10% cs3  icse 2
5 QMR563KTH MYL AR CAPACITOR| 0.056MED 50V  -10, +10% c1s e 3
6 COMCS63KEH MYLAR CAPACITQR 49 ics0

7 A3LEL024A CHOKE cOIL L1 12

8 MW 20185001 TERMINAL o
9 MW40 16 X006 SHOT JAMPER 24
10 PSABOOSCOX PRINTED W,BOARD

il PS4IDASCX PRINTED W.BOARD .

r QDGINGOXXT GERMANIUM DIODE [NQ-RANK 21 D22 pg3  Dza 4
13 QDSGM32XXD SILICON DIODE  |6M32  NO-RANK 33 P34 ip3s  D3s 4
u QDSN4448X 2 STILICON DIODE  [IN4448 VRM=]100V NO-RANK 13 D14 015 D1s 19
15 17 p1s 019 D20

16 25 026 ip27 029

17 J—f 30 p3r D38 DS

» l 6 07 D ?

19 DSRAL ZXXD SILICON DIODE [RA1Z NO-RANK 10 511 oz o 4
20 QDZRD1SECA ZENER_DJODE RD =16.7-16,5 C-RANG 3 D32

2 QnZRD22ECA 2ENFR_DIODE D22EC VI=22-24.5 C-RANK 1) 1
n 0QM06551 BN ToCe 1

23 g1a0720%8N [rRANST STOR. 25720 Q.R-RANK R13  ol1e




EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE mW‘
ASSEMBLY |p,w, A0APD ASSY, |APSABQOSED
{[ remarks | L o ook | parr, sTock numER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. 3;':‘)
1 QT 40794 X 4N TRANS]STOR e |
2 OTAQ79BXEE TRANSISTOR 238798 F.G-RANK BREAK V1 TAGE=70V
3 QTCI3]1AXON’ TRANSISTOR l2sc1318  Q.R-RANK 011
] TC1567XAN TRANSISTOR a7
5 QTCL6ASXAN TRANST STOR 2SC1685 Q.R-RANK Q15 ‘ole 03 fos
8 0TC18A5XAN TRANSISTQR 2501885 R, S-RANK o5 ?oe i
? QVESTVaMXD VARISTOR STY=3H (. Y-RANK (VF:1,60V=1,14V) 3 ?04 2
8 an25pPJ102X CARRON FILM R, 0,25W _ 1K QMM 5% k1S R16 4
9 RD25PJ 104X CARRON FILM R, 0.25W 100K 0OHM 5% R1 ?RZ 5
10 gy |
n RD25PJ122X CARBON FILM R, Q.25W 1,2K DHM 5% R73 ?R'M 2
12 RD25P 4 132X CARRON FILM R, 0.25W 1.3K OHM 5% 1 Ri2
13 RD25PJ133X CARRON FILM R, 0.25W _ 13K OHM 5% R21 ;RZZ
4 RD25PJ 182X CAPBON FILM R, 0,25W 1.8K NHM __S% 81 ‘nez
15 RD25PJ220X CARBON FILM R, 0,25% 22 OMM 5% FL)
16 RD25P) 222X CARBQN FILM R, Q.25W__2,2K _OHM  S% 17___r1s 3
17 RND25PJ223X CARRON F[LM R. 0.25W 22K OHM 5% R29 R30 8
18 R95  ‘m9s
19 RN 25PJ 224X CARBON FILM R 0.25W 220K OHM 5% hia
20 RAZS5PJ271X CARBON FILM R. 0.25W 270 OMM 5% 69 iR7S
21 97
RD25P 4272X ARBON FILM R, Q.25 2,7% QWM 5% 19
Rp75e 232X CARBON E[LM R, 0,25W 3,3K_OHM 5% 61 R62 R63
EXPLODED pm—‘ PART CUDE s-rWl
ASSEMBLY |p.w,804R0 ASSY. |4P SABOQSED
§| REMARKS PART CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. [ 300
! RD25PJ333X CARRON EI1IM R, 0,254 33K DHM 5% 8s |
2 RD250 392X CARBON EILM R 0.251 3.9 OHM 5% Raz  lRay
3 R71 §R7z
4 RN25PJ4T1X CARBON FILM R, 0,25W 470 QWM __ 5% R91 ?n9z 2
5 RNZ5PJSHIX CARRON FILM R, 0,25W 560 OHM 5% Rs %Rb 5 2
6 RD25PJ 623X ARRON FILM R, 0,25M 62K OHM__ 5% 10__=9 2
4 RN25P 16 AL X CARBON FILM R, Q.25H 680 OMM 5% k1o Roo
8 RD259 J683X CARRON FILM R, 0.25H 68K _OHM 5% 23 R2e 2
9 RD250 J 754X CARRON FILM R. 0.25W 750K _OHM 5% R7 Re 2
10 RN25T 270X CARRON FILM R, 0.2%w 27 QM 5% ka7  Res
1 ’RN2STI3ILX CARRNN FILM R, 0.25¥ 330 QHM 5% RST S8 ms9 __Re0
12 ’N2STJ5R6X CARBNN FILM R, 0,25¥ _ 5.6 OHM 5% 27
13 RN25TJ 681X CARRON FILM R, 0,254 680 NHM  Sg 37 :
| RN2ST J820X CARBON FILM R, 0,254 82 OHM 5% R39
15 RD25VJ 101X CARRON FILM R, 0,25W 100 OHM % 65
16 RD25VJ 391X CARBON FILM R, 0.25W 390 OHM 5% 99 1
17 RF 02 SKR4TH M IRE WOUND R, 2W 0,67 QHM 0% R53 RS54 RSS RS6 4
18 RGHANJ 1518 M-OXIDE FILM Re 1/2%W 150 QWM 5% Reo  msQ  ms1 sz |
19 RGHANJ 1828 M-OXIDE FILM R, 1/2W_1,8K DHM 5% 17 Enu
20 RGHANJ 4728 M-OXIDF FILM R, 1/2w 4,7K OHM 5% 81 R&2 na3  Ras
2 RGHARJ 1A28 M-OXIDE FILM R, RS 7 |
% RG 1ARJ 1528 M-0XIDE FILM R, 89 __ir9Q 2
d RG]ARJ 3928 M-OX[DE FILM R, THE

156



e e
PART NAME

EXPLODED TR GO0k ook o —I

ASSEMBLY |p w,RNARD ASSY. |[APSARQQOSED

4| REMARKS | L po coDE | paRT, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | Jo ¥
! RPINB33102 SEMI-F IXED VR, v Rv2 2
2 RY0A25 4805 VR b !

3 RyQA254X04 R, NRL

‘ AYQASD3NO2 VR, i

5 RX1ARJ SR6E M-OXIDE FILM R 67 ?RéLE :

8 SH04030528 SLIDE,ROTARY SW i : :

’ SL020226IN ER_SWITCH 52 sy 2
8 WS G160 SHIELDED WIRE o8 : )
¢ WTGOL4EEXX SOLIN WIRE ND 10 i 1
10 WIGS10EFXX SOLID WIRE N1y : \
u WIG60BEFXX SOLID WIRE 012 1
12 WTGTLOEEXX 1D_WIRE E;;; : .
13 WTGALS EFXX I WIRE 014 1
4 WTHO1IFLXX SOLID WIRE 0le_ NDLT : 2
15 WTHO2 4 E1L XX SOLID WIRE ols | i !
16 WTJO18EMXX OLID W[RE nys 1
17 WTM909 EFXX SOLID WIRE Lmq i ]
i WTM9] 0 EEXX LID WIRE 08

19 WHE21 TJXSJ HIELDED WIRE o1 :

20 WWE 4] 3JXJY LFLDED WIRE 1
2 WME 518X SHIFLDED WIRE a3 .
2 WHEGLAIXJ) SHIELOED WIRE o

23 YHEOPOONLZ FUSE HOLDER E:- FH2-2 iEMI-] EMI-2
EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE STOCK NO. —I

ASSEMBLY |p ,w,RDARD ASSY . |APSLNQO39AA

§| REMARKS | L, 07 CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 0¥,
! PSLNO3 960X PRINTED, W, BOARD 1
2 QUALNZ 17RN EaDa LN?17RP  RED EDl__iEpz  tEpa |

3 WTGO17 BKXX SOLID WIRE oy \
4 WTa1]1TBRXX LID WIRE L_qz i
8 7621 7AKXX SOLID WIRE NO3 J
6 WTGILTBKXX SOLID WIRE 04 : 1
7

8 5

s

10

EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODK —_mj

ASSEMBLY |0y, R08%0 ASSY, |aPSSHNG6RA

£ REMARKS | o o copE | panr, sTOCK NUNBER PART_NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 300
! MW401C X006 OT_JAMPER

2 PSSHOBGCOX PRINTED W.B0AROD .

3 RD25P 222X \RAON FILM R, 0.25n 2.2K OHM 5% a2

‘ $L04030TZN VER_SHITCH 31 52 : 2
5

s

7

s

’

10 {

16



EXPLODED PART NAME L PART CODE STOCK NO. —l

ASSEMBLY [p_ w,8nA0N ASSY, [APSSWORGAA

}| REMARKS PART CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. | 0¥
1 ¥§54555002 HIELD sl 1
z PSSHORACOX PRINTED W.BOARD
3 $P01aASN9A PUSH SWITCH 51 {

EXPLODED PART NANE PART COOE W

ASSEMBLY [pR INTEN MATTERS [AARIARAESCY

L[ REMARKS | 5\ p1 coDE | paRT, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. | Jdp,
! KT430A%ECX OWNER'S MANUAL

2 KWN02] 228X AROANTY CAep

EXPLODED PART NAME L PART CODE STOCK Na_|

ASSEMBLY |p.w.A0ARD 4SSY. [APST(CO3I64D

L[ REMARKS | L oo one | bART. STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. | 30X
! CEVNIOOALX FLYT, CAPACITOR ks s

z COMA) A 4KEH YLAR CAPACITOR|  0.18KMED S0V =10, +10% 3 s

8 CQMAZ7aKTH MyLAQ CAPACITDR| 0.027MD SO0y =12, #1323 1o}

4 PSTCN36rOX PRINTED H.BNARD 1
5 RN25PJ 123X CARBON EILM R, 0.25W 12K QMM 5% 1 R2 ?

6 RN25PJ162X CARBON FILM R, 0.25W 1,6K OHM 5% R3 04

? RVOAS0INO2 VR, vl ' 5 1
8 1220000172 PC . JOINT bus . 1
9

10

EXPLODED PART NANE PART CODE STOCK NO. '|

ASSEMBLY [p, w,BDARN ASSY,. |APSZ7072RA

i/ REMARKS | et copE | paat. sTock NuMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. | Detn
1 MW4D1C XN06 SHOT JAMPER

2 PS A7022C0X PRINTED W.B0ARD : ?

3 RN259J104X CARRON FILM R, 0.25W 100K OHM _ 5% 5 ke 2
4 RN25PJ222X CARBAN EILM R, 0.25% 2,2k OHM _ 5% 1 n2 7
5 RD25PJ394X CARRNN FILM R, Q.25W 390K OHM 5% R3 3RA 2
6 YJDO5S0112 5P NIN_JACK be ? 1
7 YJP045016U 4P=P|N JACK J1 2 : 2
8 YJP065 07U 6P.PIN JACK b3 5 i I
S : ;

10

EXPLODED rmn_s—L PART CODE STOCK m—l

ASSEMBLY [0, ,W,ANARN ASSY. [APSLIDATE]

£[ REMARKS | 0ior copE | pART, SToCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | (7T
! APSABOOSED P,W,BOARD ASSY, . T_L
z APSSWOBARA P.H.BOARD ASSY, : 1
3 APSTCO36 8N P.W.BOARD ASSY,

4 2p$27022R4 P.i.ANARD ASSY, ;

5 ;

6

7 §

: f

9 ;

10 ;

17



18

410A

EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE STOCK NO. L

ASSEMBLY |gyFC, EEMENTS |AABITAESC

}| remarks PART CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART_NAME SPECIFICATIONS | sYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. NerD
! ACACOISEEA AC CORN ASSY AC1

2 APSSWORARA P.W.BOARD ASSY
3 APS41QA%E] P,.W.B0ARD ASSY. {

4 CEAGN]0A ELYT. CAPACITOR 1MED 50V c1 ‘2 3
5 CNST103MAN OIL PAPER CAP, c3 e :

6 G610A%EAD] WIRES ®IT :

7 QTAL1102X4D TRANSISTOR o3 06 2
8 QTC2577XAD TRANST STOR a1 ‘ 5 P
9 RGZANJZ"]B M-OXIDE FILM R, 2% 270 DHM 5% R1 éRZ .

10 $R02041097 RQTARY SMITCH 52 : :

11 TPR83SNO2Y PWR , TRANSFORMER PT1 { : [
12 VM2 TONROOS RUSHING 81 . !
13 VX432VLN02 C-CNVER T A
u YHF1P20017 FUSE HNLOER Fuyp | )
15 ¥J50350167 PHONE _JACK VE} 1
16 yTpO1$002y TERMINAL m |
17 YT50450070 TERMINAL b1 2
18 7680132014 Fuse Fl : ]
19 ZEBA3IZ1NTA FUSE Fa |
20 IFRQ322014 FusE 2 £3 ‘e " A
21 2MD205 0K01 METER 78A70R 1 u2 2
d 7PA148107Y Laup Pl _ 1p2 ' 2
EXPLODED PART NAKE PART CODE STOCK NO. ]

ASSEMBLY |MmFCH, FIEMENTS [8APR37AESC]?

3| REMARKS | pior coDE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | J01)
1 AM41NAR*0] ESCUTCHENN ASSY )

2 NHCL 3ONSN NUT M3, S=NI. THI&;TYPE R24 :

3 AR 9105 50N PaN MEAD RIVET hg-1_ Ba-2

4 AR1I245 5XA J THIN HD RIVET L4 X 5,5  ALMINUM B16-1 fals—z : ;
5 RSP B30 ORNN - ND HEAD SCREW |(+1BIT, M3 X 8  S-NI B20-1 m20-2 _ :

6 ASPA3DLANN AIND HEAD SCREW [(+)BIT, M3 X 10 S=N] B19-1 %am—z B19-3 faw-a 4
4 BSPC3I006NZ CEMS SCREW {+)BIT, M3 X 6 _ S-INCR 141 gsn—z ?au—a ju—« 1
8 B14-5 Blace B16-7 B14-8

° 15-1 B15-2 |

10 RSPP 30 19NP PAN HEAD SCREW |(+)BIT, M3 X 10 PLASTIC R23 )
1 ATPR5010TA __IBIND HO SCREW 12-1_m12-2 iBl2- -4 J
12 ATPL300RBA NATL TAP SCREW |(41BIT, M3 X 8  S$-BLACK i 1-3 fm-z.

13 ATPPI00RAR PAN TAP SCREW _[(+)BIT, M3 X 8  S-8LACK 30-13 ?H}O—l' 1
14 B9- fm-a

15 Bo-7 |

16 BTPS3I0NARTY FLAT TAP SCREW [({+)BIT, M3 x 8 S-ZNCR B17-3 |

17 BTPW3006BZ BRAS. TAP SCREW [(+)BIT, M3 X 6 _ S-ZNCR 2
13 __laTPw3nosaz RRAS, TAP SCREW [{+]B[T, M3 X 8  S-INCR : -2 ]
19 ATPW30O0BBR BRAS, TAP SCREW|(+)B1T, M3 X 8  S-BLACK

20 BTPW300ARY RRAS, TAP SCREN 4-1 ?ae-z 2
21 5 7P w300882 RRAS. TAP SCREW [{+)BIT, M3 X 8 _ S—ZNCR Bi-1vg | BlO-lb? 2




EXPLODED PART NAME PART CDOE STOCK NO-
ASSEMBLY |4FCH. FLEMENTS |AAR3TAESCL?
| REMARKS | | ot coDE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 30T
i B10-5_B10-6 %BZ-I ?nz—L
2 26-1 Bre-2 m31-1 %azx-z
3 hiz  835-1 835-2
4 RTPHIOL2BY BRAS, TAP SCREW[(+)BIT, M3 X 12 S-INCR Bll-1 B11-2 fau-z 5311-4 4
q RWM3QADASN FLAT L, WASHER |FLAY LARGE, 3 M/M S-N| 829 m33 2
6 AWM3I070SSN FLAT L, WASHER IFLAT LARGE, 3 M/M S-N] B34-1 B34-2 F,
7 AWM5) COASA FLAT L. WASHER |FLAT LARGE, 5 M/M S-BLACK R13-1 813-2 B13-2 ?813—# 4
8 RWT306028N GND. WASHER 3 M/M  AS-NIT m25 1
® 4839775€070 REAR PANEL . ; \
10 PA97251007 ERONT PANEL : 1
n MC37152002 RRACKET 15-1 1s-2 | 2]
12 ML33155001 TERMINAL 2 1
13 ML7655LN03 SHIELD 25 ' 1
" MN276X 4020 KNDR B-1 8-2 i8-3 ?1!-4 5
15 o-s | :
16 MN386XAN24 KNOB b : 1
17 MS9765LOOL ROTTNM PLATE 7 1
18 MUT5251001 SINE.PLATE b : 1
19 MUT648D001 MEAT STNK L4 ' i )
20 MUT65SLOOL CHASS TS 5 1
21 MUB9TS XN22 COVER L 1
22 MVL635GFOT SER.NO, PLATE 12 . 1
23 YRS532AWOOL LAMP HOUSE 18-1 i18-2
EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE STOCK NO.
ASSEMBLY |MFCH. E1EMENTS [AAR3ITAESCL2
i| REMARKS PART CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART_NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO Sggn
1 VM165R X101 HOLPER 19-1___19-2
2 YM280€ ANOY ENOT 17-1_ 17-2  17-3 1 1-4 o
3 VN2205 X001 POw KNOB 11
_ﬂ VN360S X001 KNOR 10-1 i10—2 10-3 glo—lo
5 v$227RAQ0L SHFET 13-1 l13-2 f13-3 13-4 4
6 VS325VNQOL BARR LER 9 1
7 YS417NNDDY CLAMPER, 28 » 1
8 VVL 311GE60 LAREL 24 ;
EXPLODED PART NAME PART GOGE m—l
ASSEMBLY |EScuTCHEON ASSY |AMs]oawwny
§| REMARKS | p\pr cODE | paRT, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 31
1 MEQTEAAI 05 ESCUTCHEON 1-A
2 yK1325X704 USH LEYER 1-B-1 1-B=2
8 VK 132$%007 RUSH i-F-1 {1-£=2 2
4 VK1335X00] RUSH POWER - 1
5 VK1655X004 METER FRAME }-n-1 }1-9-2 ;
EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE <s1-och|
ASSEMBLY [PQINTFN WATTFRS |AAR3ITAESCEL 3] .
L| REMARKS | 5,07 coDE | pART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. g;rgb
1 KT410AF-CX NWNER®S MANUAL I :
2 KW001 1 218X WARRANTY GARD
3 i




20

PART NAME

E)S(gll::’a%{e P,H,ANARN ASSY, AP<AB(:::(::! T |

_t' REMARKS PART CODE | PART. STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. ﬁ;’g’n
! CCFR121KOT CERAMIC CAP. 120PF sov  -1g, s10T st k13 C1e 2
2 CCFB221K0T ceramIC CAP, 220pF 50y =10, +19% St o} )

3 cCGR1OONOT cepAMic cap, L 10PF SOV -0.5, +0.5PF k25 26 t29 %cao 4
‘4 CC6B820K0T CEraMIC Cap, a2pF sQv -13, +13% sL fc1e  c20

5 CEARZ21ALX ELYT. CAPACITOR 220MED 6.3V 51 %csz : 2
& CEANLOONLX ELYY. CAPACITOR kst ?r.se : 2
? CEAN221ALX FLYT, CAPACITQR 220rF0 16V cs7__ ‘cos 2
8 CEAE4TOALX FLYT. CAPACITOR 4THED 25V oz ; 1
9 CEAF&TO0ALX ELYT. CAPACITOR 47MFD 35V 33 cae ' 2
10 CEAGLOIALX ELYT. CAPACITOR 100MFD 50v I3 1
n CEQLU&8201 ELYT. cap k65 ;csa 2
12 CEVCIO18LX ELYT. CaPACITOR fa7  tas 2
13 CEVC4TO0ALX FLYT. CAPACITOR b caz 5 2
u CEVD100ALX ELYT. CAPACITOR kss oo f : 2
15 CEVE4RTALX FLYT. CAPACITOR Ea1  cas  icas  tas 4
16 EVGO10ALX ELYT. CAPACITOR 10 c17 ?cxs i 8|
17 k31 i3z e ko

18 CEVG100ALX ELYT. CAPACITOR L2t c22 ! 2
19 CEVGPR2ALX ELYY, CAPACLTOR 63 1
20 CKDE103PEM CERAMIC_CAP, 0.01MED 500V -0, +103% E L6 1
21 CKFB2237FT CERAMIC cAP. 0.022MFD 50V -23, ¢83T F |39 c40 4l a2 4
7 CKFB4TIZETY CERAMIC CAP, 0,04 7MFD SQv  -20, +89% F 7 c72 2
23 CKGBS5HIKAT "ERAMIC CAP. 560 FF 50V -1, +13% B 70 I
EXPLODED |p, uoaninn assy. lapsanonscn -

}| memarxs PART CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NoO. | 317
1 CQMBL22JEM My AR CAPACITOR 12000F 50y -5, +5% c7 8 2
2 QMR39 2JFH MYl AR CAPACITOR|  3900PF say -5, +5% 5 I 2
3 MA%7IKTH MYLAR CAPACITOR| 0,047¢FD 50y -13, #12% Cs5 56 2
4 CQMB562KTH MYLAR CAPACITOR 5600PF 50V -10, +10% 51 £54 2
5 MBS6IKTH MYLAR CAPACITOR| 0.056MFD soy  -10, 12% 15 _tle 2
6 COMG56 3K EH YL AR CAPACITOR €49 £50 2
7 A3LE10744 CHOKE COTL L1 LZ 2
8 MW201RS001 TERMINAL 21
9 w401 6X006 SHOT JAMPER i 24
10 P$ABOOSCOX PRINTED W, BOARD 1
n PS43NARXCY PRINTED W,BRARD : il
12 NGINSOXXT GERMANTUM N[ QD —RANK p21 022 D23 fnza 4
13 QDSGP 206XG SILICON DIODE p33 D34 035 fnzs 4
" QDSN%448XZ SILICON NIODE  |I1N4448  VRM=]00V_NO-RANX D13 Dre  DIS ‘ims 17
15 17 D18 D19 D20

18 25 D26 D29 D20

17 37 D5 6 D7

18 8 P

b QNSRAT ZXXD SILICON aNK 1ozl ;2 e 4
20 gnZRDLSFCA ENER DIOPE  RDISE(C) VI=14,7-16.5 C-RANK 31 032 ' 2
21 QDIRD1BECA 2ZENER DIODE RD18EC VZx18-20.3 C-RANK p2a 1
22 QQMO65518N 1.C. 1 |
23 0T ADT2 OXBN TRANSISTOR 254720 Q{R-RANK Q13 Qe 2




EXPLODED PART NAME PART CDDE STOCK NO.

ASSEMBLY |p.w.knsan assy, [apsasoosen

.I{. REMARKS | ©\RT CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. S;rgn
! QTAOTTTXAN IRANSTSTNR 258777 Ry O-RANK lR10 09 Fe
2 NTAQ798XFE TRANSISTOR 2SA798 F.G-RANK BRFAK VYILTAGE=70V (D] Q2

3 QTC131RYNN TRANSTSIOR 25C1318  Q.R-RANK 011 012

‘ QTC1505XBN IRANSISTOR 2501509 Q.R-RANK 1 08

5 NTC163 AN TRANSTSTOR 2501685 Q,R-RANK a1s 916 Q3 EYS

6 QTCIBASXAN TRANSISTOR 25C1885 R S-PANK s 6

7 QVESTV3IHXD VaR]STOR STY=3H 0, Y-RANK (VF:l.60V=1,74V] 3 Da _

8 RN25PJ102X CARBON_FILM R, 0.254 1K MM 5% 15 Rle ?st k26 4
i Rp250) 104X CARRON FILM R, 0,254 100K QHM 5% R1 R2 R3 R4 5
10 " ‘

" RD25PJ 127X rARBON FlLN R, 0.25% 1,26 OnM__sg R71__ R74 2
12 RD25PJ132X CARBON FILM R, 0.25W 1.3K OHM 5% 1 Ry2

13 RD25PJ113X CARRON FILM R, 0.254 13K OHM 5% 21 R22

14 RD250J 182X CARBON FILM R, 0,25H 1.8K DHM 5% 81 82 2
15 RN25PYIAIX CARRNN FILM R, 0.25W 18K DHM 5% 29 ‘m30 i 2
16 RN2504220% CARBON EILM R, 0,254 22 nHM 5% 88 1
7 RD25PJ222X CARBON FILM R, 0:25W 2.2K OHM 5% 17 Rie mBe 3
18 RD259 223X CARRNN FILM R, 0.254 22K OHM 5% 93 §R94 R9s _ roe 4
19 RNZ5PJ 224X CARBON FILM R, 0.25W 220K OMM 5% 13 Esul. 2
g RN25P 2T X CARRON FIIM R 0.25H 270 oMM 5% 69 ;Erno RTS8 R76 8
2 R97 ?‘198

z RN2504 272X CARRON FILM R, 0.25W 2,7 OHM 5% k7o ‘rgo 2
2 __ lrnzseanany caRRON FYIM R, 0,254 3,3K OHM  S% et lnep Re3  nes 8
EXPLODED PART NAME PART OODE STOCK NO.

ASSEMBLY |o,w,RNa7D ASSY, |APSAR0DSGD

é REMARKS PART CODE | PART. STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NC. g;rgyp
! 71 872

2 RP2%5P3333X CARRON FIIM R 0.25% 33K OHM 5% B9 f

3 ’N25P4392% ON FIIM R, 0.25W 3.9K QMM 5% 31 32 ra f;ue

4 RO250 471X rARRON F1IM R, 0.25w 470 OHM 5% k91 R92

5 RD25PJ 561 X CARRON FILM R, 0.25W 560 OMM 5% 3 R6 2
6 ’N25PJ 673X LARSON FIlM R, Q.25 _ 62K QHM 5% 10___R9

7 ”N25PIARTX CARBON FILM R 0.25K 680 OHM 5% 19 R2p 2
8 RD25PJ £83X CARRON FILM R, 0.25H  &BK QHM 5% 23 24 5 2
9 RN25P§756 X lcaRBON FILM R. 0.25W 750K QMM 5% R7 ) i
10 ap25TY270X ARRON FILM Ry 0.25W 27 OWM 5% 47 R48 2
u RN25TJ371 X CAPRON FILM R. 0.25K 330 OHM 5% 57 Rsg r59 fgm P
2 an25Ty5p6x CARRON EILM R, 0,254 5.6 OHM 5% 27 Enze

13 0257681 cARRON FILM R, 0.25¥ 6A0 OMM 5% a7 rag

1 RD25T 820X CARBON FILM R, 0,250 82 OHM 5% R39  R4D 5

15 aN25vJ101X CARANN ETLM R, 0,25H 100 OHM 5% 65  R6s 2
16 REO25KR478 - [HIRE WOUND R. 24 0,47 OHM 10% 53 RS54  RS5  RSe 5
i RGHANJ 1518 M-0X [DE FILM R, 172W 150 OHM__ s% 49 RSO ‘RS) 252 8
18 RGHANJ 1R28 M-OX]DE FILM R, 172W_]1.8K OHM 5% 171 a8

19 RGHANJ4T? B M-OXIDE FILM R, 1/24 _4.7K OHM 5% 41 __pa2 Re3  Ras _ 4
20 RGHARJ 122P M-0XIDE FILM R, a7 L
2 RG1ARJ1228 M-OXIDE FILM R, R8S R9O |2
2 RPJINR3 3102 SEMI-FIXED VR, Ryl __ Rv2

23 RYDA254A05 VR Y] 1

21



22

EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE —W

ASSEMBLY [p, w,BNARDND ASSY ., |APSSWORARA

§| REWARKS PART CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 310
! MW40LC X006 SHOT . AMPER q
2 PSSHNRECOX PRINTED W.BOARD ;

3 RD25P.J 222X CARBON EILM R, 0.25H  2,2K OHM 5% 1 R2 2
A S10403072N LEVFR SWITCH s1 2 :

EXPLODED _W—l PART CODE STOCK NO.

ASSEMBLY P.H.BROAPD Ya|APSSHWORSAA

§| REMARKS |  o\pT CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 00T
! M$54555002 SHIFLD SL

2 PSSHOBACOX PRINTEN W.ANARD

3 SPO1AASN9A PUSH SWITCH 5y

EXPLODED FART FANE T GooE ST G,

ASSEMBLY |p . w.,RN4FD ASSY, |APSTC0O36AD

|| REMARKS PART CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 1V
1 CEVD100ALX ELYT. CAPACITOR ks <6 2
2 QUBI AA4FEH MYLAR CAPACTTOR| 0.18MED  Sav  -1), +13% ca Ce

3 COMB2TIKTH MYLAR CAPACITOR | 0,027MED 50y -10, +10% c1 c2 : 2
A PSTCO36C0X DRINTED W,BNARD \
5 RD25P 123X CARANN FILM R, 0.25% 12K QHM 5% 1 RZ

6 RN25PJ 162X ARRON FILM R, 0,25 1.6K QHM 5% 3 R4 2
! RVQASQINO2 e, VR 1
8 1220000122 PC . JOINT bus : 1
:

10 i

EXPLODED PART NAME | PART CODE _ﬂW]

ASSEMBLY |p,w,BNARN ASSY, |APSARDNSAN

{| REMARKS | o, nT CODE | paRT. STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. | 300
! RVQA2S4X04 VR, vR1 1
2 RYQASO3ND2 YR, L&)

3 RX1ARJS26R M-OX IDE FILMW R, Rs7  ‘mes : 2
4 SH0203042ZR SLIDE, RNTARY Si 51 1
5 SL0202262N LEVER SWITCH <2 ea .
6 VVL211GESS LABEL : : 4
7 WSG916J44J SHIFLDED WIRE NO6 : 1
8 WTGO14EEXX SOLID WIRE NO10 : 1
9 WTGSLOEF XX SOLIN WIRE NO11 1
10 WTG6OBEFXX SOLIN_WIRE 012 1
n WTG710FFXX SOLID WIRE ND13 1
12 WTHO13FL XX SOLID WIRE ole  NO1T ; 2
13 Fﬂ-{ﬂlvELXX SOLID WIRE 4‘&019 1
1 WTJ01BEMXX SOLIN WIRE 01s i 1
15 WTM909 EFXX SOLID WRE o) i 1
16 WTM9] OFE XX SOLID WIRE Nos 1
17 WWF21TJXJd SHIELDEN WIRE NO1 1
18 WHF 413X JJ SHIFLDED WIRE NO2 1
19 WWFS18J%JJ SHIELDED WIRE ND3 1
» WWES18 IXJJ DEN WIRE 4 1
2 YHE0POONLZ FUSE HOLDER Ei?-l FH2-2 FH3-1 E|=M;-z 10
2 Ho-1 _FH4=2_ [FHS=] FHS-2

ad Mb-1 FHe-p |




EXPLODED PART NAME J PART CO0E nm_'l

ASSEMBLY |p.W.BDARD ASSY, |APSZZ022RA

}[ REMARKS | 7 copE PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | J0
! MW4D1 € X006 SHOT JAMPER X 2
: PSAZ022C0X PRINTED W,BOARD i

s RD25P 4104X CARBON FILM R 0.254 100K DHM 5% RS RO : 2
N RD25P J222X CARBON FILM R 0.25M_ 2:2K DHM 5% 1 R2

s RD25P.J 394X CARBON FILM Re 0.25w 390K OMM 5% R3 e : 4
s YJDo5 50112 5P DIN JaCK Je : 1
! YJP04S 016U 4P-PIN_JACK 1 42

¢ Y4P0OsSANTY 6P.PIN JacK 3 : i

EXPLODED PART NAME PAKT GO0E nﬁ?l

ASSEMBLY [p,w,BNAPD ASSY . [APS41DA™E]

L rEmarks | Lo cone PART. STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 35¥
! APS AB0OSGN b, W, A08RN ASSY,

? APSSHOAGAA b .W.ANARD ASSY.

3 APSTCO36AD P.W.BOARD ASSY. 1
N 457702284 P ,W.ANARD ASSY, ? 1
5

e

7

s

;

10 i

It

12

EXPLODED PART NAME ] PART CODE STOCK NO.

ASSEMBLY |p.w,BOARD ASSY. |APS770223A

§| REMARKS | puer cone PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 30Y
! MW401 C X006 SHOY JAMPER e
2 PSAZ0Z ZL0X PRINTFD w.ROARD i

3 RD25PJ 106X CARRON FILM R, 0,25W 100K UuM _ 5% ks ?% :

4 RD25P 222K CARRON E[L™ R, 0.25W 2,2k DM 5% R1 2 i

5 RO25P0 396X CAREUN FILM R, 0,25W 390K MM 5% 3 aa !

6 YJDO550112 5P _DIN _JACK NI3 ; )l
! Y2045 0160 ap-pin_JACK 1 42 2
8 ¥IPOKSO0TY 6P PIN JACK m :

EXPLODED PART RANE AT OO0k m——_lm

ASSEMBLY |p,w,HOARD ASSY , [4PS410A=E]

}| REMARKS | 115t cope | part, sToCK MUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 301
! APSABOQSGD b, wW,R0MRD ASSY,

: APSSHOAS BA o.w.ANARD ASSY. :

3 APSTCOIGAD P, W,BUARD ASSY.e : B
‘ APS 1702284 P W, ADARD ASSY. : 1
5 ;

;

7 |
s

;

23



HSCOTT

- The Name to listen to.

U.S.A. CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS

‘H. H. SCOTT INC.
20 Commerce Way
Woburn, Mass. 01801

tel.: 617-933-8800

EUROPE

SYMA INTERNATIONAL S.A. ) ‘
,Avenue du Bourget 10 '
1140 Bruxelles (Belgium)

tel.: 2-242-4700

~—



